

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 07-1499

KATHERINE VARNUM, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	On appeal from the
)	Iowa District Court for Polk County
v.)	Case No. CV5965
)	
TIMOTHY J. BRIEN, in his official)	The Honorable Robert B. Hanson,
capacities as the Polk County Recorder)	presiding
and Polk County Registrar,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of Certain Current and Former Iowa Elected Officials:
Senator Joe Bolkcom, Senator Mike Connolly, Senator Dick Dearden, Senator
Matt McCoy, Senator Bob Dvorsky, Senator Jack Hatch, Representative Bruce
Hunter, Representative Vicki Lensing, Representative Mary Mascher,
Representative Beth Wessel-Kroeschell, Lt. Governor Sally Pederson, Lt.
Governor Joy Corning, County Recorder Kim Painter, City Councilor Regenia
Bailey, City Councilor Amy Correia, Former Representative Pat Thompson-
Woodworth, Former Representative Betty Grundberg, and Former
Representative Tom Jochum.**

Hugh S. Balsam*
Kara J. Bruce*
LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL,
LLP
111 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
312-443-0403
hbalsam@lockelord.com
kbruce@lockelord.com
312.896.6403 (fax)

Gordon R. Fischer, # 14394
1407 41st Street
Des Moines, IA 50311
515-371-6077
gordonfischer@yahoo.com
515-246-5808 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*application for admission *pro hac vice*
pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court’s role is to interpret Iowa law and protect
 constitutional rights. 2

 II. Review of the marriage statute does not offend the separation of
 powers. 7

 III. Review here would be consistent with this Court’s proud
 tradition of protecting civil rights and ensuring equal treatment
 for all Iowa citizens. 12

 IV. The legislators who submitted the *amicus curiae* brief in defense
 of section 595.2 do not speak for the entire legislature. 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	3
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	13
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10

Iowa State Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005).....	4
<i>Clark v. Board of Directors</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868).....	14
<i>Coger v. Nw. Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873).....	12, 13
<i>Fundermann v. Mickelson</i> , 304 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1981).....	9
<i>Humburd v. Crawford</i> , 128 Iowa 743, 105 N.W. 330 (1905).....	13, 14
<i>In re D.C.V. & R.P.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 489 (Iowa 1997).....	8
<i>In re K.C. & S.C.</i> , 660 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2003).....	8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Kramer</i> , 297 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1980).....	14

<i>In re Ralph,</i> Morris 1 (Iowa Terr. 1839)	12, 13
<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass'n v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.,</i> 269 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1978)	15
<i>Luse v. Wray,</i> 254 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1977)	3, 8
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald,</i> 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	6
<i>Rants v. Vilsack,</i> 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004)	15, 16
<i>State v. Amana Soc'y,</i> 132 Iowa 304, 109 N.W. 894 (1906)	15
<i>State v. Hoegh,</i> 632 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 2001)	8, 11
<i>State v. Wedelstedt,</i> 213 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 1973)	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. White v. Barker,</i> 116 Iowa 96, 89 N.W. 204 (1902)	8
<i>Webster County Bd. of Supervisors v. Flattery,</i> 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978)	11
 Other State Cases	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin,</i> 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	4
<i>Baker v. State,</i> 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	4
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics,</i> No. 3AN-95-6562 Cl, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998)	4

Goodridge v. Dep't. of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 4, 5, 6

Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. County of Maricopa,
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) 4

Iowa Constitution

Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 8

Iowa Const. art. V, § 17 11

Iowa Const. art. X 11

State Constitutions

Alaska Const. art. I, §25 (amended 1999) 4

Haw. Const. art. I, § 23 (amended 1998) 4

State Statutes

Iowa Code section 595.2 *passim*

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 439 (1789) 3

William J. Brennan, *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*,
90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) 11

The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) 3

Harlan Hahn, *Civil Liberties in Iowa*, 38 Annals of Iowa 76 (1965) 12

Helen Hershkoff, *State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”*: *Rethinking the
Judicial Function*, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1833, 1888 (2001) 9, 10

Iowa Judicial Branch, *Early Civil Rights Cases*, available at
http://www.judicial.state.ia.us/Public_Information/Iowa_Courts_History/
Civil_Rights 12

Note, *Why Learned Hand Would Never Consult Legislative History Today*,
105 Harv. L. Rev. 1005 (1992)..... 16
